

No. 10-680
In the Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL HOWES,

Petitioner,

v.

RANDALL FIELDS,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OF OHIO,
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
COLORADO, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, GUAM,
HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA,
KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO,
NORTH DAKOTA, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,
TEXAS, UTAH, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,
WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL DEWINE

Attorney General of Ohio

ALEXANDRA T. SCHIMMER*

Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN

Deputy Solicitor

30 East Broad St., 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

Counsel for Amici Curiae

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General
State of Alabama

JOHN J. BURNS
Attorney General
State of Alaska

TOM HORNE
Attorney General
State of Arizona

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Attorney General
State of Arkansas

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General
State of Colorado

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General
State of Delaware

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
State of Florida

LEONARDO M. RAPADAS
Attorney General
Territory of Guam

DAVID M. LOUIE
Attorney General
State of Hawaii

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
State of Indiana

TOM MILLER
Attorney General
State of Iowa

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General
State of Kansas

JACK CONWAY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Kentucky

JAMES D. "BUDDY"
CALDWELL
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER
Attorney General
State of Maine

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General
State of Maryland

STEVE BULLOCK
Attorney General
State of Montana

JON BRUNING
Attorney General
State of Nebraska

CATHERINE CORTEZ
MASTO
Attorney General
State of Nevada

MICHAEL A. DELANEY
Attorney General
State of New
Hampshire

GARY K. KING
Attorney General
State of New Mexico

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

WILLIAM H. RYAN, JR.
Acting Attorney
General
Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
State of South
Carolina

MARTY J. JACKLEY
Attorney General
State of South Dakota

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Attorney General
State of Tennessee

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General
State of Texas

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
State of Utah

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General
State of Vermont

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Court has never defined “ <i>Miranda</i> custody” in the prison setting.	3
1. The <i>Mathis</i> decision did not address the custody issue.	4
2. The <i>Shatzer</i> decision did not define <i>Miranda</i> custody in the prison setting.....	7
B. The Sixth Circuit’s bright-line custody test is misguided.	11
1. The Sixth Circuit’s test affords greater protections to prisoners than other citizens.	11
2. The Sixth Circuit’s test artificially distinguishes between prison conduct and outside conduct.....	13
C. <i>Miranda</i> custody in the prison setting is properly determined through a totality-of- the-circumstances inquiry.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	1, 9, 18
<i>Bradley v. Ohio</i> , 497 U.S. 1011 (1990)	11
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983)	3, 5, 17
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	11
<i>Cervantes v. Walker</i> , 589 F.2d 424 (9th Cir. 1978)	13, 14, 15
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	7, 8
<i>Garcia v. Singletary</i> , 13 F.3d 1487 (11th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Georgison v. Donelli</i> , 588 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2009)	16, 17
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)	5
<i>Leviston v. Black</i> , 843 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1988)	16, 17
<i>Locke v. Cattell</i> , 476 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1213 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	13
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977).....	5
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	4
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	3
<i>Simpson v. Jackson</i> 615 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994).....	2, 17
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	3, 5, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Barner</i> , 572 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 441 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Chamberlain</i> , 163 F.3d 499 (8th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Cofield</i> , No. 91-5957, 1992 U.S. App. Lexis 8284 (6th Cir. Apr. 17, 1992).....	15
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 972 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 779 F.2d 970 (4th Cir. 1985).....	14

<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 800 F.2d 412 (4th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>United States v. Czichray</i> , 378 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Ellison</i> , 632 F.3d 727 (1st Cir. 2010)	10, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 625 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Menzer</i> , 29 F.3d 1223 (7th Cir. 1994).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Ozuna</i> , 170 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	6
<i>United States v. Salvo</i> , 133 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>United States v. Scalf</i> , 725 F.2d 1272 (10th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	11
